
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3E-6 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 [X] Consent 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Community Services 
Community Action Program 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

====================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) ratify: 

1. The signature of the Mayor on Modification No. 1 to the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2017 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) 
Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-01-121 (R2017-0625), extending 
the period October 1, 2016, through March 31, 2018 to October 1, 2016, through September 
30, 2020 and, increasing the original grant agreement amount by $1,411,923 for a total grant 
award amount not to exceed $3,037,891, to provide self-sufficiency services to low-income 
individuals and families residing in Palm Beach County; and 

2. The signature of the Mayor on Modification No. 2 to the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally 
Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 (R2017-0996), for the period of April 
1, 2017, through September 30, 2020, increasing the original grant agreement amount by 
$63,825 for a new total amount not to exceed $3,413,790, to provide energy payment 
assistance to over 7,000 low-income clients residing in Palm Beach County. 

8) receive and file:Modification No. 1 to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity FFY 2017 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 
17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 (R2017-0996) with the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, for the 
period April 1, 2017, through March 31, 2018, to increase funding by $381,327 for a new total amount 
not to exceed $3,349,965, to provide energy payment assistance to low-income residents of Palm 
Beach County; 

C) approve: 

1. Budget Amendment of $1,411,923 in the Community Services Block Grant fund to align 
the budget to the actual grant awardjo....ra4 

2. Budget Amendment of $63,825 in the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program fund to 
align the budget to the actual grant award. 

Summary: (On page 3) 

Background and Justification: (On page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. CSBG Modification No.1 Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-01-121 with Walkthrough 
Memo 
2. LIHEAP Modification No. 2 Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 with Walkthrough 
Memo 
3. LIHEAP Modification No. 1 Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 with Walkthrough 
Memo 
4. CSBG Budget Amendment 
5. LIHEAP Budget Amendment 

Recommended sF~t D~~~c=:!C-= =========== ~ /J ~/{ff 
Approved By: 

Assistant Co nty dministrator Dat 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 949,748 526,000 

External Revenue (949,748) (526,000) 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 0 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 0 0 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No _X_ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes X No ---
Budget Account No.: 
Fund 1003 _Dept 145 Unit 1455 Object Var. Program Code Var. Program Period Var. 
Fund 1009 _Dept 145 Unit 1462 Object Var. Program Code Var. Program Period Var. 

B. 

C. 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
US Department of Health and Human Services, though Florida, Department of Economic 
Opportunity 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ 0~-------
Julie DWe, Director, Financial & Support Svcs. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Page 3 

Summary: These modifications will allow the Department of Economic Opportunity to align all 
subgrant agreements with the federal fiscal year. The funding allocations are based on federal 
appropriations through September 30, 2019, and a new Notice of Funding Availability (NFA) will be 
awarded for FFY 2020, which will result in additional subgrant agreement modifications. Modification 
No.1 to the FFY 2017 CSBG Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-01-121 
funds are used to assist clients in moving towards economic stability by providing employment skills 
training and job placement services, resume writing, financial management training, rental assistance, 
utility assistance and case management services to low-income residents of Palm Beach County. 
Modifications No. 1 and No 2 to the FFY LIHEAP 2017 Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 
17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 will enable the Community Action Program (CAP) to provide assistance to 
approximately 7,000 low-income households with energy bills and crisis assistance to prevent service 
disconnection and to restore utility services. The Florida Department of Economic Opportunity sent 
instructions to return the modifications as soon as possible. The emergency signature process was 
utilized because there was not sufficient time to submit the grant modifications through the regular 
Board of County Commissioner's agenda process. LIHEAP Modification No. 1 is being submitted in 
accordance with Countywide PPM No. CW-O-051 to allow the Clerk and Comptroller's Office to 
receive and file this item. No County funds are required. (Community Action Program). Countywide 
(HH) 

Background and Justification: CSBG funds are used to provide various services, such as rental 
and utilities assistance, and vocation trainings to low income households. CAP has administered the 
LIHEAP Program since 1992. The FFY 2017 subgrant agreements will continue to ensure that 
assistance is provided to low-income families to prevent energy service disconnection. 



Community Services Department 
810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

FAX: (561) 355-3863 

www.obcgov,..com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

Mack Bernard, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

· Palm Beach County 
COMMUNITY 

SERVICES 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer'' 

TO: 

THRU: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Melissa McK.inlay, Mayor 
Board of County Commissioners 

A+fochrvierif I 

Verdenia C. Baker, County Admjl)ijs~,, ) Board of County Commissioner~ 
Nancy L. Bolton, Assistant County A~iaistrator Board of County Commissioners J-, ~ Q.;). 
James Green, Director ()/_ 
Comm.unity Services Departm.c/i'i7 

March 1, 2018 

Modification No. 1 to FFY 2017 Community Services Block Grant Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7SB-0D-10-60-01-021 and Modification No. 2 to FFY Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7EA-0F-l0-60-01-023 

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed for the approval of Modification No. I to the FFY 2017 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-0l-021 (R2017-0625), for the period October 1, 2016, through September 30, 2020, and Modification No. 2 to the FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-0l-023 (R2017-0996), for the period April I, 2017, through March 31, 2018, with the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO). No County match is required. 

Modification No. 1 to the FFY 2017 CSBG Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7SB-0D-10-60-01-021 will increase the number of clients served, for an amount not to exceed $3,037,891, which includes the current award amount of$1,625,968, the FFY 2016 carryover amount of $359,922, and the 2018 estimated amount of $1,052,001. These funds will be used to assist clients toward economic stability by providing employment skills training and job placement services, resume training, financial management training, rental assistance, utility assistance and case management services to low income residents of Palm Beach County. 

Modification No. 2 to the FFY 2017 LIHEAP Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7EA-0F-l 0-60-01-023 increases the original grant agreement amount by $63,825, for a new total amount not to exceed $3,413,790. The funds will be used to provide energy payment assistance to over 7,000 low-income clients residing in Palm Beach County. 

The DEO sent instructions to return the modifications as soon as possible. The emergency signature process is being utilized because there is not sufficient time to submit this item through the regular Board of County Commissioner's agenda process and meet the return deadline. 

Assistant D ment Director 

He~i~~ 
Assistant County Attorney Attachments: 
Modification No. 1 CSBG Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-OD-10-60-01-021 Modification No. 2 LIHEAP Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-0l-023 



OocuSlgn Envelope 10; 243CDC6E-68E9-4928-9D4F-46E60AEAD474 

MODIFICATION NUMBER [1] Of AGREEMENT BETWEEN THIE 
FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

FFY 2017 COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT (CSBGt PROGRAM AND 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Cf DA Number; 93.569 Agreement Number: 1758-00-10-60-01-121 

FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

THIS MODIFICATION Number [1] is entered into betwe.en the State of Florida, Department of Economic 

Opportunity, with headquarters in laUahassee, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "DEO," and Pafm Se.sch County, 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Subrecipient" (each lndividuaHy a "Party'' and eollectr,ely "the Parties"). 

WHEREAS, DEO and Subreciptent have entered into Agreement Number 17S8-0D-10-60-01-121, in which OEO 

awarded Subrecfpient One Mllllon Six Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars and Zero Cents 

($1,625,968.00) in Community Service Block Grant (CS8G) funds ("the Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Paragraph (4)(b) of the Agreement provides 1hat "[m]odiffcations to this Agreement Agreement must 

be in writing, on DEO-approved fQrms, as applicable, and du1y signed by the Parties"; and 

WHEREAS, CSBG Federal Fiscal Year 2016 carryover and Federal fiscal Year 2017 funds are available to increase 

the amount offunding granted to Sub recipient. 

NOW, THEREFORE1 in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained herein, the Parties agree as 

follows: 

1. Paragraph (3) P_e~,pr,J)F .c\Cil\;~M~rfr is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"This Agreement period will begin on October 1, 2016, and will end on September 301 2020, unless terminated 

earlier in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph (13) of this Agreement. For avoidance of an doubt, 

notwithstanding anything else herein, including, but not llmited to Exhibit 1-A, FUNDING SOU~CES, and 

Attachment I, SUBREClPIENT INFORMATION, the subaward period of perform2'nce starts October 1~ 2016 and 

ends September30, 2020," 

2. Subparagraph (l8)(a)1 FUNDING/CONSIDERATION, is hereby deleted in its Mtirety and replaced with the 

following: 

"{a) This is a cost-reimbursement agreement. DEO awards Subrecipient Three Million Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and Zert) Cents ($3,037,891.00), subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement, availability of funds and appropriate budget authority; however, Subreclpient may incur costs and submit 

for reimbursement only up to the Total (Revised) funds Released dollar amount listed in Subreci-pient's most recently 

DEO·i$sued NQtice of Fund Availability (NFA). Each such NFA, and any attachments the"eto, duly issued to Subrecipient 

by DEO, including, but not limited to its special terms, conditions, and instructions, is incorporated into too Agreement 

by reference/' 

Pagel 



DocuSign Envelope 10: 243CDC6E-68E9-4928-9D4F-4SE:60AEA04?4 

3, Attachment J, Budget Summary, is hereby deleted in its enUrety. 

4, Attachment A, Scope of Work, Section E, P~OGRAM TA~~S ~ ft_~_,:JJJR;MENT~ subparagraph (10) .is hereby 

deleted In its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"(10) Pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA}, Public law 113-128 (29 U.S.C., 

§i 3101-3344), Subrecipient, in carrying out employment and training activities, as definad in section 3 of the WIOA, and 

pursuant to section 676{b)(5) of the Community Services Block Grant Act, Is a required partner and must integrate these 

programs into the CareerSource Florida, lnc., 1'0ne-StopH delivery system. Each partn~r program administered by 

Subrecipient in the one-stop center will contribute to infrastructure costs at a rate negotiated and agreed upon by and 

between Subrecipient and the CareerSource Fiorida, Inc., local workforce development board(s) In its service area 

through the establishment of a memorandum of understandfng in comp!Jance with tit~e 29 U.S.C. section 3151 ofthe 

WIOA and corresponding feder$I regulations and guidahce.11 

5. To the extent there is any conftict between the provisions of this Modification1 including any attachments and 

exhibits thereto1 and the provisions of the Agreement, including any attachments and e}{hibits thereto, the provisions of 

thls Modification shalt supersede and control. 

6. AH provisions of the Agreement, Including any attachments or exhibits thereto, not amended by or in conflict 

with this Modification, remain in full force and effect. 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 

Pagel 



' - 1 

STATE Of FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNtTY 

FEDERALLY FUNDED SUSGAANT AGREEMENT 

SJGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, bv signature below, the Partle5' agr~ to abJde by the terms, conditions and 
provisions of the Agreement, as modified. This Modification shaU be effective on the date on which the last Party has 
si4ned the Aereemeht, whichever Is latest. 

SU8RECIPIENT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

'1·,, ,,, ,,.~, ('\fl, • n 
By: ___ , __ !!!~·L'"~,.__,, _____ J •~~::=-· 

Signature 

Meliss~ McKinla ,·,_M_a_v_o_r __ _ 
(Print/rype Name and Tltte Here) 

Date: ______ , ___ } I ,·. _______ _ 

59-600078.S 
Federal ldentiffcatfon Number 

078470481 
DUNS Number 

17S8-0D-W,.60-01•121 
Agreement Number 

Attest: Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 
By: 

Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Form 

And Lsgal Sufficiency . 

sy: ~rlrc.:~:.'.v. ~i,L~J:>_: ,- •. ·.· 
Assistant County Attorr1;' y 

STAT£ OF A.ORIO.A 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

Debbie Smlley, Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Econo,ic Self-~ufficiency 

f ;J . 
Date: __ c"'----+•r•r.:._ 

Approved as to form and legal 
sufficiency, subJect only to full and 
proper execution by the Parties. 

Offlc:e of the General counsel 
Department of Economic Opportunity 

By: 

Approved As To Terms 
An1f c)pnditions 

By: .. __ :,L_[:·J-•"•2'.;.;_c:_ l _,_::__ 
, Department Director 

Page3 



Community Services Department 
810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

FAX: (561) 355-3863 

www.pbcgov.com 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

Mack Bernard, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

TO: 

THRU: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Melissa McK.inlay, Mayor 
Board of County Commissioners 

Verdenia C. Baker, County Admj1113~ ,, J 
Board of County Commissioner~ 

Nancy L. Bolton, Assistant County A~strator 
Board of County Commissioners Jl (h g.:;;i 
James Green, Director <.\/_ 
Community Services Departm((/iCf' 

March 1, 2018 

Modification No. 1 to FFY 2017 Community Services Block Grant Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7SB-0D-10-60-0l-021 and Modification No. 2 to FFY Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7EA-0F-10-60-0l-023 

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed for the approval of Modification No. 1 to the FFY 2017 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-0l-021 (R2017-0625), for the period October 1, 2016, through September 30, 2020, and Modification No. 2 to the FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded SubgrantAgreementNo. 17EA-0F-10-60-0l-023 (R2017-0996), for the period April 1, 2017, through March 31, 2018, with the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO). No County match is required. 

Modification No. 1 to the FFY 2017 CSBG Federally Funded Sub grant Agreement No. 1 7SB-0D-l0-60-01-021 will increase the number of clients served, for an amount not to exceed $3,037,891, which includes the current award amount of $1,625,968, the FFY 2016 carryover amount of $359,922, and the 2018 estimated amount of $1,052,001. These funds will be used to assist clients toward economic stability by providing employment skills training and job placement services, resume training, financial management training, rental assistance, utility assistance and case management services to low income residents of Palm Beach County. 

Modification No. 2 to the FFY 2017 LIHEAP Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. l 7EA--0F-10-60-01-023 increases the original grant agreement amount by $63,825, for a new total amount not to exceed $3,413,790. The funds will be used to provide energy payment assistance to over 7,000 low-income clients residing in Palm Beach County. 

The DEO sent instructions to return the modifications as soon as possible. The emergency signature process is being utilized because there is not sufficient time to submit this item through the regular Board of County Commissioner's agenda process and meet the return deadline. 

Assistant D ment Director 

He~i~~ 
Assistant County Attorney Attachments: 
Modification No. 1 CSBG Subgrant Agreement No. 17SB-0D-10-60-01-021 Modification No. 2 LIHEAP Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-0 l-023 



fuffi0\D)Ufft:emt01~~ ~~lHVilf~~fft K»f t,':,i~~J[E~fin!Eli\Tf §'l!En1Jf(EfiU 1lO!E 
ROffi:tmA fll!Elf;;,.~~1M!:&\ff ({Vi,;:;; ~ir:t"i1JMi[]Wi~t (J1P.-i'?10~W~'Jfu11 

fF Pl 2@,f1 u~o,~'tf-mlCtOG'tsQ!fil o,J[Jifefll~ iEfi\l~R\t/,;y L#J,~SUZ;'lJ',~WJ~!E !;5)m,.0~~;~1.8.1rl \ll1,il,n!l,,~r101F/l .~u\![t1 
ir'1~1!1.@1il t;tiq:t~{Clli c~iuu,rnr~ ~~VJ!l-l~ID>~i 

THUS MOrnir1etrnoM Mn.m1tber 

Wttb 1u1r,;;u,,,~,.,{!WG1I i!tl 1f©.i:iliii3!1lo5!S$€(;::, 

,,.@.Jril:!11rnie1,1,1.·~H' rv?lfo rred u:o @£ 

andl 

hB'lv;:-t a~nier~d i~'llttl 

$lWiil1t'drE:d :';lt!k)lrre1:;;1~m:Jrli'l\li: 'fti!Jrrfi,?!/i? Mff~lhfo'~1ro 'j['§~riWit /.1«Mffilrrlll'<&f!.1 /,",'fllliri.i(f~,j•ailf!E,';; TffiJ@i/I;J$@!fJF:1 JR2flfil'(J.• 11-!lrmi!ff11'2@.;i;,J:!Tittfcii'll\\l{2 {l'f1!#t1@rn; 'Jf/li~/f:8 .d~ffl 

fo.l!ow£.; 

l, 

zice~r@hi:ll1tli:e wit~ the i,rovi$itii&lS 

A.f:~!l"<!~e1m1~!U1Jt. /For ~vo,!cl,;1ii/U:e \of rofll 

TM$ OS iil CO~uf1~&mbt.urser1'),(E!fl'llt g,g~·e~n11:;mf\', Dt~O il:11Jllii'H'd:!. '.:»1.Jit1Ji~e,:1r;wa,n1z 7ir.d/?TJil:;J' f11Wom@rii/ f@Wi' HlMfflJl!:f.ttr{i!([ij 
rhi1Jt~r111r1J th,@Ms;anrt.1 fielj'lf:fti} tra, th~ t1;;:rnrn~ all&ild ca1m::intaons 
01f tfi,os ,t,\J'J'l,t,,,;;;,,rr,r,a,rft', 

.::1',l!jflr\.ff>~•Mi',r• ~l~'Ji\!\i'(iflf'31r,, ru13)f inttff C!01St~t aiitMll 

Jill» to t~V!l: To1Wi! r!¼11~v,~c0!tO funcfa Rr;;!,2.::ii1SG:rdi doineit /c'Jii'f2t:1r1.mt iistedl ,rr1 '.:llt!tHr~c;ilQ)~<i::Wlt' s mi=.t1£t 



Subredpfent bv DEO, tndudh'l& but not IJM.lted to its spedal terms, conditlom, and Jnstmctions, is intorp«ated into the 
Agreement bv referenoe.-

3. Attachment J, Su~ summary arrd Workphln, is hereby deleted in its eny;lrety. 
4. To the ment there is any eonfik:t between the provisions of this Modfficatkm., including anv 8ttachmems al!Wll 
exhibits thereto, and the provisions of the .Agreement, including 1ny attachments and wchlblts thereto, the provisflCm5 of 
this Modification shall supeBede and control. 
S. All pl'OYisicns of the ~ent, indudtng any attachments or exhibit.S thermo, not amended by or in conftk:t 
wlth this Modfflcatlon, remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by signature below,. the Partles agree to abide by the terms, 0Cf'lditiov.s, and provisions 
of tfw Agreement as modified, This Mod~lon shaH be effective en the date on which the last Party has signed the 
Mod".ration., whichever ls taste.rt. 

Melissa McKi~lay, Mayor_ -------~ 
(Print/Type Name and Trt:le Here) 

.$9,,6000785 
Federal ldentfflc:atfon Number 

078470481 
DUNS Number 

17EA-Df..1o-&0-01-023 
Agreement Number 

By: -- ... ········--·-··--­
Deputy Clerk 

Debbie Smiley, Chief 
Bureau of Eoonomit S~1f-Sufficienq, 

ll ~'r 

Date= .. 

Approved as to fonn and legal 
sufflclency, subject only to full and 
proper eJCe-CUtion by the Parties. 

Office of the General c.aunsef 
Department of Economic Opportunftv 

Approved Date: 

Approved As To Terms 
And/::::ty1 ditions 
By:_ \~.:jC,;frP_.,. - l. --·_,_,. •• ___ ,,~= 

A;e:partment Director 1: / 



Department of Community Services 
810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

FAX: (561) 355-3863 

\\ \.\.\\ ._m,cg<rv.tom 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Paulette Burdick, Mayor 

Melissa McKinlay, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

Mack Bernard 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

' Palm Beach County 

COMMIMUNITY 
SE CES 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer•· 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

THRU: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: Modification No. 1 to FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement 
No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed for the approval of Modification No. 1.to the FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 (R2017-0996), with the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO), for the period April 1, 2017, through March 31, 2018. This modification increases the original grant agreement amount by $381,327, for a new total amount not to exceed $3,349,965. The funds will be used to provide energy payment assistanGe to over 7,000 families residing in Palm Beach County. No County funds are required. 

The DEO sent instructions to return the modification as soon as possible. 
The emergency signature process is being utilized because there is not sufficient time to submit this item through the regular Board of County 
Commissioner's agenda process and meet the return deadline. 

Staff will submit this item at the next available BCC board meeting to ratify 
the Mayor's signature. If additional information is needed, please contact Natalie Diaz Rodriguez at (561 )355-4208. 

Attachments: Modification No. 1 to FFY 2017 LIHEAP Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-0F-10-60-01-023 



MODlfl(ATlON NUMBER OF JJ.1GREf.MENl Bfl WEEN lm 

HORIOA !f)fEPAfn~,llrnT OF ECONOMK OPPORTUI\IITY 
HY 1017 lOVV,,lNCOMf HOME ENERGY ASSIST/.\NCf PROGRAM (UHEAIP) ANO) 

PJ:,ILM BEACH COUll'IJT'l/' 1 .fl.OR!DJ\ 

provide:: 1h,:_11 rnodifo.ation of the A.gn,,enH,'nt •.,haU be m writing 

<1Wc1f0t.•d \obruurw-•nt Two M.i!Jion Nine fhmdred 5i1a;yrfight Hu.H.,_,;;on,,ti :Sru Hundred Thirty~Eight Dollars and Zero Cent$ 

{$2.,968,63-lUJO} rn ov,;- lnrnnw Horne tnf•·r;.-~v /\s.~d'.,H:1tKf' Ptof;!.i:Hn (i l!-lft'\P) funcis {"the r:-in~,,:.,,-.-,,:,n1 and 

WH1 Hf/:..t.,, ! IHtAP i ••der,il f i:,cc1! YPiH 201b Lc1rrvov121 'ruti(b ,HP dvail~¥blL· to ltKtr·ase t!w amount ot fon,rhne 

10 Hit· tt._,r ni\ ~md conditiow-, or 

J 



DocuSign Envelope ID: CBBAEEF9-AF06--4E20-8DBB-17FFE 1 BABOCF 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, by signature below, the Parties agree to abide by the terms, conditions, and provisions 

of the Agreement, as modified, This Modification shall be effective on the date last executed by the Parties. 

SUBRECJPJENT 

Palm Beach County, Florida 
(Legal Name of Subrecipient) 

Paulette Burdick, Mayor 
(Print/Type Name and title Here) 

Date:_11/13/2017 

59-6000785 
Federal Identification Number 

078470481 
DUNS Number 

17EA-0F· 1 Q .. 60-01 ·023 
Agreement Number 

APPRfiVED AS TO TEPJVIS 
Au~D COI¼'DITIONS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

Debbie Smiley, Bureau Chief 
Bureau of Economic Self. Sufficiency 

Date: ~---+-/J __ 1 _ 
J 

Approved as to form and legal 
sufficiency, subject only to full and 
proper execution by the Parties. 

Office of the General Counsel 
Department of Economic Opportunity 

By: C. . {-f e,,p le ----

Approved Date: l ( ~ 2 \ - I -1"' 

Page 2 



U, 

HY ;wn UHEAP t~(:iHEEMENT 
t,,TTACHME!N'i l 

SU EmECiPJ.ENT INFORMATION 
Ar; lViodifoed by Modifo:ation 

suefU:(IPH:NT: 
AGRHMEI\JT~· 

SUSfU.OPif:Nll (ATfGOfl'\f: • Non-Pr(1f1i: 
' 

J "/ l ,t\-m•,. llf,60-0 l -023 

w. (OUl\lTYO~:S} 'liO gf SERVH) wrn1 THESE fUl\!05: 

br f:xecut1ve Director or Chief Administr,ator: 
r,wJ·f·•,•. 8'.W Dic1tura ~-;,UP.Pe 

Sib1 3b!:>-4 JO) 
1:,6] 31:1 1J46 

SFd )li.}·133(, 

mret:n 1~ pbc.coy,or_f 

33401 

t. f.hi~f Ei<t(tl?d Oftld,;;ll for lorna Grt'll./f!f!rlffl!'!f11['i- Ol PH•:i>ident/Chr11v OY Hu, Bonrd for NonprnM:s; 
J\i;,,;_,1, f-·'au!E·HP BurdH 1. fo,11,JJyo1 

.., ! ,~ ~ : f ·• ! / I , ; i' f i f, ( 1 .' .! I: >1 ' ~- uo.-;r: 

Jamf'~, (,t pen 

8:JO L1;nura ~HC:P1 

'.-i61· ?,5~,,-,f/(_}:' 
':J6J 1J- ·; :!4h 

Jdtnf'i, brt-,Pn 

, ,;rnnd M . .•.ltwtr1°i 

C•tv 

,,1 

! ,,x 

t.rl\,H\ 

\J' • .ff'.'t,1 Pii;m th:'.dl h 
! ,, 

3340:J 

jJ401 

U1n•rtc,t ot {.omnmmty Serv1re.,;; 0(·1partment 
vve,;r r..,cilrn Bf--:ar. it J l 3?.,401 

Uu r•ctor 01 

\UVii 

=-FMOJ 

/\!,'.,,ff,t,:wt Dkr.·rto1 oi C ornrmmity Servi Cf>', 

Din"not of r-m,:1~•1.:_(J c.iHd .Snµpvtt SPrv1ees 

U/H4/048:i 



IFFY W17 UHlEAP ,~GRfEJ\/lfNT 
ATTACHMENT J 

BUl)GH Sl.H\'llMt\fW AND WOHKPlAN 
As Modifjed by fv1odif#can:ron [1] to Agreementt 17/fA~OF~l0-60 .. 0l.~02:::t 

SECTION I: BUD(iH 5UMMAfO'' 

A 

IUHEAP fUJ\HDS ONl.Y 

l !HE/\P H.JND'.::-
1 • 
, AD/!.'UNJ51'.f?A'OVf fXPl:111SfS, /Cell ,?!J connor 

: DIRFCT CJlf:NT A5SISTANC!: 

g 

5.H.TION U: i//lORlf:Pll~N 

SumtnH':!~· Hom,2 
Wint:01 Ho1ff1~ Eri£<>~l:r. 
St.mw,H•r Cr~Sl<c 

Wiri.ter Cri 0,i<, 
i Wr.:athr:t Hr,,latetd / 
~ 

1 j_ f,. t. 1 Y t ~ •.1 I ., \~. 

; 4~ • • ., ·,. T t !·-· 1 - , • f 

t , f • .. ' \: 1 ' ' J t ' '.s ~ ,,, • •. l ·• ~ '• ' rt.'• 1 ' • f ~ • , I r.: }:~ i t 1). i ' 

·, 1•, 1 .• ,,-,,.)', ,,·;,:11fr,·t 
,I,:,! ,1 ·,,!<-•\,I • 

of C~•/i 1D) 

la-.r Apr.1wvf.:,J 
f st11m;actl 

f•h1rH1kair 

t,asi /}ipprovt~Ol 
:&udg-.et 
Amount 

/ //U10 OD 

: I CC: ) 

,n,mtmdt:d 

fc,,timritf:rJ 
r~lwntwr r,f 
l!OU!>f!holdc, 

l .n:H, 

C 

.l\f!Jos.u,wm tn 
J\ppr11\lf.'G Buctl{N 

(111,_ re,,H!/Di.:ui,;,~i•J 1 

,9HO u:, 

S40.2s1.no 

.$2lB .. 09fiJ)O 

S?tiB:1,32.7 .oo 

t1e,t1.:-n,·:1),:r{ Co~>i 
h~i- Hm!f>f'haM 

4/~,.00 

D 
TOTAL 

J'.\MENDf.D 
BUDGE.T 

AMOUNT 
+C 

$3,349,%5,00 

S27S,8l4.0G 

$449,252.00 

$912,870.00 

$67,000.00 

$2,,621,..899.00 

$3,349,965.00 

E-.tirn,~1:ed 
1:-xpcnolitun~c; 

456,500.OD 
456,500.GO 

13~~/1Q_O.CO 
_. -~J,~mo.oo 

66,975.00 
l,62.1.,575.00 

~~f:, ,· 1
• 'ttr ,rf,.;; ,t-· fi~~1 :r-r•f;,. ~t~lft, ,.,t ;:- 1 :· 1 -.1 

!--; t • 1 ' ., ,. : r, ~ : 
~· \.',,t1:t·;·t··ti 1:•nt1'?i1dt 1t··o·? t~.i thr· 

/ I"- r ~~ ~, -l, ·r-, t·h,•1n tf-~t--· 1:t:,t :' 
I-•' tt~··'=·,, .. •;~~1'.J,••~.!;1-1 l'., 1,ttht·h_Jt,-11 



ts -Old-l2 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUE 

145 1455 3168 Fed Grant Indirect - Human Services 
Total Revenue 

EXPENDITURE 
145 1455 1201 Salaries & Wages Regular 
145 1455 1401 Salaries & Wages Overtime 
145 1455 2101 Fica-Taxes 
145 1455 2105 Fica Medicare 
145 1455 2201 Retirement Contributions 
145 1455 2301 Insurance- Life & Health 
145 1455 2501 Unemployment Compensation 
145 1455 3401 Other Contractual Services 
145 1455 3404 Temp Serv/Contracted Salaries 
145 1455 3421 Contractual Services/Training 
145 1455 4410 Rent-Building 
145 1455 4412 Rent-Storage/Warehouse Space 
145 1455 4901 Other Currnt Chrges & Obligations 
145 1455 5111 Office Furniture & Equipment 
145 1455 5248 Clothing & Wearing Apparel 
145 1455 8301 Contributions for Individuals 

Total Expenditures 

BUD_BLNK.xl 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND (1003) - COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

1,083,979 
1,454,652 

439,317 
1,000 

27,236 
6,367 

34,746 
152,647 

1,701 
111,061 
125,000 
250,000 

5,400 
550 

1 
8,000 

0 
213,000 

1,454,652 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

1,571,049 
1,941,722 

439,317 
1,000 

27,236 
6,367 

34,746 
152,647 

1,701 
111,061 
125,000 
650,000 

5,400 
550 

1 
8,000 

0 
305,465 

1,941,722 

INCREASE DECREASE 

1,411,923 0 
1,411,923 0 

32,725 0 
1,000 0 
2,029 0 

475 0 
2,589 0 

14,200 0 
10,000 0 

100,000 0 
122,000 0 
644,696 0 

600 0 
2,000 0 
2,000 0 

30,000 0 
2,500 0 

445,109 0 
1,411,923 0 

Date 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION James Green 

~~ Administration/Budget Department Approval t;· l~h~ 
OFMB Department - Posted 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX -·145 -041918*1207 
BGRV - 145 -041918*0402 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

BUDGET AS OF 04/19/18 

2,982,972 
3,353,645 

472,042 148,820 
2,000 717 · 

29,265 8,882 
6,842 2,077 

37,335 12,270 
166,847 37,040 

11,701 1,822 
211,061 80,200 
247,000 114,966 

1,294,696 261,549 
6,000 5,423 
2,550 2,130 
2,001 1,134 

38,000 36,666 
2,500 1,268 

750,574 117,248 
3,353,645 832,211 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of May 15, 2018 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE· 

323,222 
1,283 

20,383 
4,765 

25,065 
129,807 

9,879 
130,861 
132,034 

1,033,147 
577 
420 
867 

1,334 
1,232 

633,326 
2,521,434 



Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUE 

145 1462 3168 Fed Grant Indirect - Human Services 
Total Revenue 

EXPENDITURE 
145 1462 8301 Contributions for Individuals 

Total Expenditures 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION James Green 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX - 145 -04191800000000001208 
BGRV - 145 -04191800000000000403 

FUND (1009) - LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

~!9~~'~3~_ 
2,982,989 

2,351,788 
2,982,989 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

3!4_55J10_ --
3,470,091 

2,743,735 
3,470,091 

INCREASE 

~3!?_25 
63,825 

63,825 
63,825 

Date 

DECREASE 

0 
0 

0 
0 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET BALANCE 

~,.?19,~6~ 
3,533,_916 

2,807,560 1,392,109 1,415,451 
3,533,916 

- - - --< ~ 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 5/15/2018 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 


