
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3E-4 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: January 15, 2019 [ X ] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Community Services 
Community Action Program 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) ratify the signature of the Mayor on Modification No. 4 to the Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2017 Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-OF-10-
60-01-023 (R2017-0996) with the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, 
for the period April 1, 2017, through September 30, 2020, to increase the funding by 
$1,298, 143 for a new total amount not to exceed $7,643,949, to provide energy payment 
assistance to approximately 13,000 unduplicated low-income households residing in Palm 
Beach County; and 

B) approve a Budget Amendment of $1,298, 143 in the LIHEAP fund to align the budget to 
the actual grant award. 

Summary: Modification No. 4 to the FFY 2017 LIHEAP Federally Funded Subgrant 
Agreement No. 17EA-OF-10-60-01-023 enables the Community Action Program (CAP) to 
provide assistance to approximately 13,000 unduplicated low-income households over the­
grant period with energy bills and crisi_s assistance to prevent service disconnection and to 
restore utility services. The emergency signature process was utilized because there was 
not sufficient time to submit the subgrant agreement through the regular BCC agenda 
process. No County funds are required. (Community Action Program) Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: The LIHEAP Program has been administered by CAP 
since 1992. The FFY 2017 subgrant agreement will continue to ensure that assistance is 
provided to low-income families to prevent energy service disconnection. 

Attachments: 
1. Modification No. 4 to FFY 2017 LIHEAP Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 
1?EA-OF-10-60-01-023 with Walkthrough Memo 
2. Budget Amendment 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Recommended By: _1,+zr--c __,,f{ ........ M_V±;t ________________ ---111/....._'l_.../!~!--=-'/---
~fepartment Director · f>ate 

Approved By: 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 1,298, 143 

External Revenue (1,298, 143) 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 0 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No _X_ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes _X_ No __ 

Budget Account No.: 

2023 

Fund 1009 Dept 145 Unit 1462 Object Var. Program Code Var. Program Period Var. 
8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

US Department of Health and Human Services, through the Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity 

c. ~/7)~ DepartmentalF~calReview:~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Julie Dowe, Director, Financial & Support Svcs. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Community Services Department 

810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

FAX: (561) 355-3863 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Melissa McKinlay. Mayor 

Mack Bernard, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 
Board of County Commissioners 

THRU: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

~=~~;~~!~e~ . . ~ //"'1 

Nancy L. Bolton, Assi~t. County AdministratoOCJl :.J 
Board of County Comm1ss1oners ~'·"~~~--'· 

f 
James Green, Director ~ 
Community Services DepM'ment 

October 26, 2018 

. Modification No. 4 to FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 
17EA-OF-10-60-01-023 

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed for 
the approval of Modification No. 4 to the FFY 2017 Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 
17EA-OF-10-60-01-023 (R2017-0996) with the Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity (DEO), for the period April l, 2017, through September 
30, 2020. Modification No. 4 increases the grant agreement amount by 
$1,298,143, for a new total amount not to exceed $7,643,949. The total budget 
for April 1, 2018, through March 31, 2019 is $4,551,147. These funds must be 
expended by March 31, 2019. The funds will be used to provide energy payment 
assistance to over 7,000 low-income clients residing in Palm Beach County. No 
County match funds are required 

The DEO sent instructions to return the modification as soon as possible. The 
emergency signature process is being utilized because there is not sufficient time 
to submit this item through the regular BCC agenda process. Staff will submit 
this item at the next available BCC meeting. 

If additional information is needed, please contact Natalie Diaz Rodriguez at 
(561)355-4208. 

~H~~ 
Assistant County Attorney 

Attachments: Modification No. 4 Subgrant Agreement No. 17EA-OF-60-01-023 



DocuSign Env.elope.ID: OF411,EDA"0975'493E-B11 B-AB83AEB764FO 

MODIFICATION· NUMSSR EOUR. OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECON.OMIC OPPORTUNITY 

FFY' 2017 LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE P.ROGRAM (LIHEAP) AND 

PALIVI BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CFDA Nu:rnber: 9.3.568 Agreement Number: 17EA-OF-10-60-01-023 

FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBGRANT A:GREEMENT 

THIS M.ODIFICATION Number Foul'i is eRtered into between the State of Florid~, Department of Economic 

Opportunity, with headquarters in Tallahassee, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "DEO," and Palm Beach County, 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Subrecipient" (each individually, a "Party" and collectively. "the Parties"). 

WHEREAS, Paragraph (4)(b) of the Agreement provides that "[m]odifications to this Agreement must oe in 

writing, on DEO-approved forms, as applicable, and duly signed by; the Parties"; and 

WHEREAS, DEO and SuQrecipient hav..e entereq, into l>\greement Number l7·EA-OF-10-''60:::01r023, as pteviously 

amentjed, in which DEO awprd,eq Subre·ciph~nt Si).( MHlipn Three H,q,n~r~.~:Hqtty Fiv:~ The>.usaod Eight Hundred Six 

,Dollars and Zero Cents ($6~345,806.00) in Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (UHEAP} funds ("the 

Agreement"); and 

WHl:RE.:AS, UHEAP'Federal'Fisca:t Year 201$ funds ate (!.v.~H~ble, to, ihcr'e.«:1se the amount of fuhding granted to 

Subtecipient; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained herein, the Parties agree as 

follows: 

1. Subparagraph {18)(a), -~~~}~!-~"~"tsg,~?IDE~A._Tl'?..~!tis hereby deleted in its ehtirety and replaced with the 

following: 

"(a) This is a cost-reimbursement agre.efuent. DEO awards Subrecipient Seven Million Six Hundred forty 

Three· Thousand Nine Hundrred Fdny Nine, Dollars ahtl Zero Gents ($7,649,949.00.), subject to tf:te terms and conditions 

of th1is Agfeeme,nt, availability of funds and'''appropriate budge:t at:J:thority; however~ Subredpient may incyr costs and 

submit fo(reihibtfrsement only up to the Total (Revised) Funds Released Clolla'r amount listed in Subrecipient's most 

recently li>E0-issued Notice of Fund AvaUability (NF.A). Each such NFA, and any attachments thereto, dply iss1L1ed to 

Subredpient by DEO, including, but not Hmited to its special te.rms, COAditions, and instructions, is incorporated into the 

Agreement by reference." 

2. To the extent there is any conflict between the provisions of this Modification, including any attachments and 

exhibits thereto, and the provisions of the Agreement, inch-:1.ding, anv attachments and exhibits thereto, the provisions of 

this Modifioat·ion shall supersede and control. 

3. All provisions of the Agreement, imdudiqg Modifi'cations One, Two arid Three, a,nd any atte1ohments or e~hibits 

thereto, not amended by or in conflict with this Modification, remain in full force and effect. 

Page 1 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ECQNOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

FE~E.RA~tY ftJNPEP /S,UBGRANTAGREErytENT 

'SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, bysignatur~befow, the·Parties·agreetoabide bytheterms~ condttions, and provisions 

·of th~ Agreement, ·as modifit;d. Thls- Modiftcailon shalf. he effective on the date last executed by the Parties~ 

SUBRE¢fPtENT 
PALM'SEA(:H.:C()UNTY1 FLQRlDA· 

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

. 59'"6000785 

07847048.i 
DUNS Number 

Approved As to Form . 
And L gal Sufficiency 

By:~__,,( =.z.=~~~~ 
Senior County Attorney 

Attest: Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

STA~ OF FlORtDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

o.eb.~fo sm~ey;. ChJef 
Bureauof .Economfo Se)f,.;Suffidency 

Dat.e::._ _ __,,, _________ _ 

/\PPfQved ·i.t~ tP.f9m,t aDd legal 
$Uffi(flencv~ subJ.e.ct<orilyto fu 1l and 
·proper exe'cutibn ·by the :Parties; 

office of the GeneraJ·cuunsel 
Qi::R<lf1~¢rrt; 6.f E<;onprn{co pp9r;tunity 

.·By.;,___ _____ ___..,.....__ __ ....__ 

A:p:pr'ovedOah~~ -. --------.,..;---, 

Page2. 



9 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUE 

145 1462 3168 Fed Grant Indirect - Human Services 
Total Revenue 

EXPENDITURE 

145 1462 8301 Contributions for Individuals 
Total Expenditures 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION James Green 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

. Page 1 of 1 

BG EX - 145 -11271800000000000382 
BGRV - 145 -11271800000000000091 

FUND (1009) - LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

2,968,638 
2,981,623 

2, 170,215 
2,981,623 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

2,968,638 
2,981,623 

2,170,215 
2,981,623 

INCREASE 

1,298, 143 
1,298,143 

1,298, 143 
1,298,143 

Date 

DECREASE 

0 
0 

0 
0 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

BUDGET 

4,266,781 
4,279,766 

3,468,358 434,858 
4,279,766 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 1/15/2019 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

3,033,500 


